ELIMINATION OF RAINDROPS EFFECTS IN INFRARED SENSITIVE
CAMERA

AHMAD SHARMI BIN ABDULLAH

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of
Master of Engineering
(Electrical — Electronics & Telecommunications)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

APRIL 2007



To my beloved mother and father



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful. I am grateful to Allah
for His guidance, and only by His strength | have successfully completed my master
project and the write up on this thesis.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor,
Associate Professor Dr. Syed Abdul Rahman Al-Attas for his invaluable guidance,
assistance, advice and constructive comments throughout the accomplishment of this
project.

Recognition and thankfulness to Mr. Usman Ullah Sheikh and Mr. Amir for
the cooperation, encouragement and inspiration they gave all along the way to the
completion of this project.

Finally, 1 would like to thank my parent for their determined support,
encouragement and understanding. | am indebted to all these important peoples.



ABSTRACT

Surveillance systems are important part of the security systems nowadays.
The traditional methods of surveillance systems involving human now have
improved to automated systems. The effects of rain brought some drawback to the
automated surveillance systems especially during rainy night time which degrade the
performance of the tracking system. This project has proposed a method to eliminate
those raindrops effects in order to improve the performance of the tracking system in
the automated surveillance systems. An algorithm has been developed using
MATLAB® Image Processing Toolbox. Unique visual properties of raindrops are
observed and analyzed which then has been manipulated into the algorithm as a
mechanism for raindrops effects removal. The result produced as a comparison to its

original input shows a significant raindrops effects elimination.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Pemantauan atau pemerhatian merupakan suatu perkara yang penting dalam
sistem keselamatan. Kaedah tradisional dalam sistem pemantauan yang melibatkan
pegawai keselamatan untuk berjaga, meronda dan memerhati telah digantikan
dengan sistem pemantauan automatik yang menggunakan kamera pemantau dan unit
pemprosesan digital. Namun, kesan hujan telah membawa beberapa kesan buruk
kepada sistem pemantauan automatik terutamanya hujan ketika waktu malam yang
mana menyebabkan prestasi sistem pengesan menurun. Projek ini telah
mencadangkan suatu kaedah untuk menghilangkan kesan hujan tersebut dalam usaha
untuk memperbaiki prestasi sistem pengesan dalam sistem pemantauan automatik.
Suatu algoritma telah dibangunkan menggunakan MATLAB® Image Processing
Toolbox. Ciri-ciri visual hujan yang unik diperhatikan dan dianalisis, kemudiannya
dimanipulasikan ke dalam algoritma tersebut sebagai suatu mekanisme untuk
menghilangkan kesan hujan. Keputusannya, imej yang telah diproses, sebagai
perbandingan kepada imej yang asal menunjukkan kesan hujan telah berjaya
dihilangkan dengan baik.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Objective of Project
1.3 Scope of Project

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Real-Time Processing

2.1.1 Analysis on Visibility of Rain

2.1.2 Camera Parameters for Rain Removal

2.1.3 Summary

2.2 Offline Processing
2.2.1 Physical Properties of Rain
2.2.2 Appearance Model of Rain

vii

PAGE

Vi
vii

viii

Xi

10
12
12
13
14



viii

2.2.2.1 Dynamic of Rain 14

2.2.2.2 Photometry of Rain 16

2.2.3 Detection of Rain in Video 19

2.2.3.1 Photometrics Model Constraints 20

2.2.3.2 Dynamics Model Constraints 21

2.2.4 Removal of Rain from Video 22

2.2.5 Summary 23

3 METHODOLOGY 24
3.1 Input and Output 25

3.2 Algorithm Development Process 27

3.2.1 Observation 27

3.2.2  Analysis 28

3.2.3 Algorithm 30

3.2.4 Experiment 33

4 RESULT AND ANALYSIS 34
4.1 Results of Algorithms Processes 34

4.1.1 1% Version Algorithm 35

4.1.2 2" Version Algorithm 37

4.1.3 3" Version Algorithm 39

4.2 Results of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 41

4.2.1 Normal Spread Raindrops 41

4.2.2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 41

4.2.3 Extreme Overlapping Raindrops 42

4.3 Analysis and Comparison 46

5 CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE WORK 49
5.1 Conclusion 49

5.2 Future Work 50

REFERENCES 51



FIGURE NO.

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
Intensity fluctuations in image
Pixel looking at raindrops at different distances, z
Various conditions of rain scenarios
Drops size distribution and shapes

Temporal correlations between pixels and its
neighbors

The field of view of a raindrop

Average irradiance at a pixel due to rain drop

Positive intensity change of unit frame width at a pixel

The rain detection algorithm applied to a video
Components of algorithm development

Input sample of algorithm development process
Output sample of algorithm development process
Algorithm development process

Three consecutive frames of images sequence
Flowchart of the algorithm

Sample input scene frames of 1* version algorithm

The change of intensity, Al

viil

PAGE

11

13

16

16

17

22

24

26

26

27

29

31

35

35



4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

The artifact of background objects

The artifact of raindrop

The output of 1* version algorithm

Sample input scene frames of 2™ version algorithm
The change of intensity, Al

The artifact of background objects

The artifact of raindrop

The output of 2" version algorithm

Sample input scene frames of 3 version algorithm
The change of intensity, Al

The artifact of background objects

The artifact of raindrop

The output of 3" version algorithm

Sample frames of Normal Spread Raindrops condition

Sample frames of Overlapping Spread Raindrops
condition

Sample frames of Extreme Overlapping Raindrops
condition

Results and Intensity Profiles of Normal Spread
Raindrops

Results and Intensity Profiles of Overlapping Spread
Raindrops

Results and Intensity Profiles of Extreme Overlapping
Raindrops

36

36

36

37

37

38

38

38

39

39

40

40

40

42

42

42

43

44

45

X



= N ™ O~ N o > R

S

<

S

> =

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Radius

Diameter of defocus kernel (blue circle)

Threshold value
Irradiance

Focal length
Intensity

Camera gain
Luminance
F-number

Frame number
Spatial coordinate
Temporal correlation
Camera exposure time
Time

Velocity

Width

Distance

Slope

Different

Time



AVI
NVD/NVDs
RGB

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Audio Video Interleave
Night Vision Device/s

Red blue green

Xi



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Automatic surveillance system is an important system since it involves the
security and safety of the surrounding automatically. One of the important features in
an automatic surveillance system is the ability of the system to automatically
tracking the objects of interest in the scene. This system involves the used of
surveillance camera and digital image processing unit instead of human to monitor
the surrounding area of interest and it is proven to perform better than the human to

some extent.

The surveillance camera used is the infrared sensitive camera that has night
vision built right in. Night vision or sometimes called night vision devices (NVDs)
rely on a special tube, called an image-intensifier tube, to collect and amplify
infrared and visible light. A projection unit, called an IR Illuminator, is attached to
the NVD. The unit projects a beam of near-infrared light, similar to the beam of a
normal flashlight. Invisible to the naked eye, this beam reflects off objects and
bounces back to the lens of the NVD and eventually make the camera to “see” at

night.



1.1 Problem Statement

The ability of infrared sensitive camera to “see” at night does bring some
problems to the tracking system. One of the major problems encountered in detecting
moving objects at night time using infrared sensitive camera is the presence of
raindrops. Due to its reflective surface, raindrops, especially those near the camera
lens, will appear as very bright moving objects. As a consequence, these raindrops
will be detected as valid moving objects which in return increasing the false

detection rate of the tracking system.

1.2 Objective of Project

The objectives of this project are to develop, simulate and analyze an
algorithm that will remove raindrops effects using MATLAB® Image Processing
Toolbox and to discriminate the raindrops effects from the scene captured by the
infrared sensitive camera so that effective detection and tracking of moving objects

can be undertaken.

1.3 Scope of Project

This project will make use of the MATLAB® Image Processing Toolbox as
the algorithm development platform. Images sequence captured by an infrared
sensitive camera is used as the input material for the development process. This
Images sequence is a night scene of moving objects with the interference of moderate

rain condition. The processing will be done offline where the input material is first



captured before being processed. The process will involve the frame level processing
where frame by frame is observed and analyzed in order to develop an algorithm for

raindrops effects elimination.





