ELIMINATION OF RAINDROPS EFFECTS IN INFRARED SENSITIVE CAMERA

AHMAD SHARMI BIN ABDULLAH

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Electrical – Electronics & Telecommunications)

> Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

> > APRIL 2007

To my beloved mother and father

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful. I am grateful to Allah for His guidance, and only by His strength I have successfully completed my master project and the write up on this thesis.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Syed Abdul Rahman Al-Attas for his invaluable guidance, assistance, advice and constructive comments throughout the accomplishment of this project.

Recognition and thankfulness to Mr. Usman Ullah Sheikh and Mr. Amir for the cooperation, encouragement and inspiration they gave all along the way to the completion of this project.

Finally, I would like to thank my parent for their determined support, encouragement and understanding. I am indebted to all these important peoples.

ABSTRACT

Surveillance systems are important part of the security systems nowadays. The traditional methods of surveillance systems involving human now have improved to automated systems. The effects of rain brought some drawback to the automated surveillance systems especially during rainy night time which degrade the performance of the tracking system. This project has proposed a method to eliminate those raindrops effects in order to improve the performance of the tracking system in the automated surveillance systems. An algorithm has been developed using MATLAB® Image Processing Toolbox. Unique visual properties of raindrops are observed and analyzed which then has been manipulated into the algorithm as a mechanism for raindrops effects removal. The result produced as a comparison to its original input shows a significant raindrops effects elimination.

ABSTRAK

Pemantauan atau pemerhatian merupakan suatu perkara yang penting dalam sistem keselamatan. Kaedah tradisional dalam sistem pemantauan yang melibatkan pegawai keselamatan untuk berjaga, meronda dan memerhati telah digantikan dengan sistem pemantauan automatik yang menggunakan kamera pemantau dan unit pemprosesan digital. Namun, kesan hujan telah membawa beberapa kesan buruk kepada sistem pemantauan automatik terutamanya hujan ketika waktu malam yang mana menyebabkan prestasi sistem pengesan menurun. Projek ini telah mencadangkan suatu kaedah untuk menghilangkan kesan hujan tersebut dalam usaha untuk memperbaiki prestasi sistem pengesan dalam sistem pemantauan automatik. Suatu algoritma telah dibangunkan menggunakan MATLAB® Image Processing Toolbox. Ciri-ciri visual hujan yang unik diperhatikan dan dianalisis, kemudiannya dimanipulasikan ke dalam algoritma tersebut sebagai suatu mekanisme untuk menghilangkan kesan hujan. Keputusannya, imej yang telah diproses, sebagai perbandingan kepada imej yang asal menunjukkan kesan hujan telah berjaya dihilangkan dengan baik.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE	
	DECLARATION	ii	
	DEDICATION	iii	
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
	ABSTRACT	V	
	ABSTRAK		
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii	
	LIST OF FIGURES		
	LIST OF SYMBOLS	Х	
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi	
1	INTRODUCTION	1	
	1.1 Problem Statement	2	
	1.2 Objective of Project	2	
	1.3 Scope of Project	2	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
	2.1 Real-Time Processing	5	
	2.1.1 Analysis on Visibility of Rain	6	
	2.1.2 Camera Parameters for Rain Removal	10	
	2.1.3 Summary	12	
	2.2 Offline Processing	12	
	2.2.1 Physical Properties of Rain	13	
	2.2.2 Appearance Model of Rain	14	

		2.2.2.1 Dynamic of Rain	14
		2.2.2.2 Photometry of Rain	16
	2.2.	3 Detection of Rain in Video	19
		2.2.3.1 Photometrics Model Constraints	20
		2.2.3.2 Dynamics Model Constraints	21
	2.2.	4 Removal of Rain from Video	22
	2.2.	5 Summary	23
3	METHO	DDOLOGY	24
	3.1 Inpu	ut and Output	25
	3.2 Alg	orithm Development Process	27
	3.2.	1 Observation	27
	3.2.	2 Analysis	28
	3.2.	3 Algorithm	30
	3.2.	4 Experiment	33
4	RESUL	Γ AND ANALYSIS	34
4	RESUL	Γ AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes	34 34
4	RESUL 4.1 Res 4.1.	Γ AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1 st Version Algorithm	34 34 35
4	RESUL 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1.	 Γ AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 	34 34 35 37
4	RESUL 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1.	 T AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm 	3434353739
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res	 T AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 	 34 34 35 37 39 41
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res 4.2.	 T AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res 4.2. 4.2.	 T AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41 41
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res 4.2. 4.2. 4.2.	 TAND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 3 Extreme Overlapping Raindrops 	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41 41 42
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.3 Ana	 F AND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 3 Extreme Overlapping Raindrops llysis and Comparison 	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41 41 42 46
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.3 Ana CONCL	 FAND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 3 Extreme Overlapping Raindrops dysis and Comparison 	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41 41 42 46 49
4	RESUL7 4.1 Res 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2 Res 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 5.1 Con	 FAND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 3 Extreme Overlapping Raindrops dysis and Comparison USIONS AND FUTURE WORK	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41 41 42 46 49 49 49
4	RESUL7 4.1 4.1 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.1. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.3 Ana CONCL 5.1 Con 5.2	 FAND ANALYSIS ults of Algorithms Processes 1 1st Version Algorithm 2 2nd Version Algorithm 3 3rd Version Algorithm ults of Multiple Raindrops Visual Conditions 1 Normal Spread Raindrops 2 Overlapping Spread Raindrops 3 Extreme Overlapping Raindrops dysis and Comparison USIONS AND FUTURE WORK actuality of Work	 34 34 35 37 39 41 41 41 42 46 49 49 50

51

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Intensity fluctuations in image	7
2.2	Pixel looking at raindrops at different distances, z	8
2.3	Various conditions of rain scenarios	11
2.4	Drops size distribution and shapes	13
2.5	Temporal correlations between pixels and its neighbors	16
2.6	The field of view of a raindrop	16
2.7	Average irradiance at a pixel due to rain drop	17
2.8	Positive intensity change of unit frame width at a pixel	19
2.9	The rain detection algorithm applied to a video	22
3.1	Components of algorithm development	24
3.2	Input sample of algorithm development process	26
3.3	Output sample of algorithm development process	26
3.4	Algorithm development process	27
3.5	Three consecutive frames of images sequence	29
3.6	Flowchart of the algorithm	31
4.1	Sample input scene frames of 1 st version algorithm	35
4.2	The change of intensity, ΔI	35

4.3	The artifact of background objects	36
4.4	The artifact of raindrop	36
4.5	The output of 1 st version algorithm	36
4.6	Sample input scene frames of 2 nd version algorithm	37
4.7	The change of intensity, ΔI	37
4.8	The artifact of background objects	38
4.9	The artifact of raindrop	38
4.10	The output of 2 nd version algorithm	38
4.11	Sample input scene frames of 3 rd version algorithm	39
4.12	The change of intensity, ΔI	39
4.13	The artifact of background objects	40
4.14	The artifact of raindrop	40
4.15	The output of 3 rd version algorithm	40
4.16	Sample frames of Normal Spread Raindrops condition	42
4.17	Sample frames of Overlapping Spread Raindrops condition	42
4.18	Sample frames of Extreme Overlapping Raindrops condition	42
4.19	Results and Intensity Profiles of Normal Spread Raindrops	43
4.20	Results and Intensity Profiles of Overlapping Spread Raindrops	44
4.21	Results and Intensity Profiles of Extreme Overlapping Raindrops	45

LIST OF SYMBOLS

а	-	Radius
b_c	-	Diameter of defocus kernel (blue circle)
С	-	Threshold value
Ε	-	Irradiance
f	-	Focal length
Ι	-	Intensity
k	-	Camera gain
L	-	Luminance
N	-	F-number
п	-	Frame number
r	-	Spatial coordinate
R	-	Temporal correlation
Т	-	Camera exposure time
t	-	Time
v	-	Velocity
W	-	Width
Z	-	Distance
β	-	Slope
Δ	-	Different
τ	-	Time

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AVI	-	Audio Video Interleave
NVD/NVDs	-	Night Vision Device/s
RGB	-	Red blue green

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Automatic surveillance system is an important system since it involves the security and safety of the surrounding automatically. One of the important features in an automatic surveillance system is the ability of the system to automatically tracking the objects of interest in the scene. This system involves the used of surveillance camera and digital image processing unit instead of human to monitor the surrounding area of interest and it is proven to perform better than the human to some extent.

The surveillance camera used is the infrared sensitive camera that has night vision built right in. Night vision or sometimes called night vision devices (NVDs) rely on a special tube, called an image-intensifier tube, to collect and amplify infrared and visible light. A projection unit, called an IR Illuminator, is attached to the NVD. The unit projects a beam of near-infrared light, similar to the beam of a normal flashlight. Invisible to the naked eye, this beam reflects off objects and bounces back to the lens of the NVD and eventually make the camera to "see" at night.

1.1 Problem Statement

The ability of infrared sensitive camera to "see" at night does bring some problems to the tracking system. One of the major problems encountered in detecting moving objects at night time using infrared sensitive camera is the presence of raindrops. Due to its reflective surface, raindrops, especially those near the camera lens, will appear as very bright moving objects. As a consequence, these raindrops will be detected as valid moving objects which in return increasing the false detection rate of the tracking system.

1.2 Objective of Project

The objectives of this project are to develop, simulate and analyze an algorithm that will remove raindrops effects using MATLAB® Image Processing Toolbox and to discriminate the raindrops effects from the scene captured by the infrared sensitive camera so that effective detection and tracking of moving objects can be undertaken.

1.3 Scope of Project

This project will make use of the MATLAB® Image Processing Toolbox as the algorithm development platform. Images sequence captured by an infrared sensitive camera is used as the input material for the development process. This images sequence is a night scene of moving objects with the interference of moderate rain condition. The processing will be done offline where the input material is first captured before being processed. The process will involve the frame level processing where frame by frame is observed and analyzed in order to develop an algorithm for raindrops effects elimination.